7. Total Operating Expenses

RJH-8RB
RJH-14RB
RJH-15RB

8. Operating Income Before FIT 245,813,688 89,218,118 335,031,806

9. Income Taxes

10. Net Utility Operating Income

78,078,769 41,744,347 119,823,116 RJH-16RB

$ 167,734,919 $ 47,473,771 $215,208,689

(1) Exhibit JC-3 Supplemental No. 2, Schedule SDM-i Supplemental No. 2
(2) RcR-A-1 06 Attachment
(3) Incentive compensation expense adjustment on Schedule RJH-1 1 x estimated payroll tax ratio of 7%

208,732,611 (59,245,119) 149,487 492
83,826,938 (9,479,504) 74,347,434
38,467,576 (19,081,033) 19,386,543
16,700,324 (589,323) (3) 16,111,001

347,727,449 (88,394,980) 259,332,469

Docket No. ER12111052
Test Year 2011 JERSEY CENTRAL POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES

Sch. RJH-8RB

SUPPLEMENTAL DIRECT TESTIMONY

Updated JCP&L
(1)

Adjustments RC

1. Unadjusted Test Year O&M Expenses $ 194,393,842 $ 194,393,842

Pro Forma O&M Expense Adjustments:

21. Total Adjusted Test Year O&M Expenses $ 208,732,611 $ (59,245,119) $ 149,487,492

(1) Exhibit JC-3 Supplemental No. 2, Schedules SDM-1 and SDM-2 Supplemental No. 2, page 1 of 27
(2) Recommended revenue adjustment on RJH-7, Li (c) x assessment rate of 0.00221
(3) Response to RCR-A-1 13
(4) Testimony of Robert Henkes
(5) Testimony of Dr. Mitchell Serota
(6) Response to RCR-Sc-13

2. Reclassify SNFD & PDMS RAAmort. (1,819,000) (1,819,000)
3. Interest on Customer Deposits 30,912 30,912
4. Annualize Wage Increases at 3% 3,392,898 3,392,898
5. Amortization of Net Loss on Reacq. Debt 1,772,706 (376,168) 1,396,538
6. BPU & RC Assessments (94,855) 1,819 (2) (93,036)
7. ManagementAuditFees 114,959 - (3) 114,959
8. Rate Case Expenses 802,025 (534,683) 267,342
9. Cost to Achieve Merger Synergy Savings 4,822,255 (4,822,255) -

10. Reclassify Deferred USF Admin Costs 51,923 51,923
1 1. Incremental BGS Meter Costs 75,655 75,655
12. Normalize Forestry Maintenance Exp. 5,108,966 (5,108,966) -

13. Acct. 935 Expense Normalization - (1,018,802) (1,018,802)
14. Remove Incentive Compensation Exp. - (8,418,907) (8,418,907)
15. Remove SERP Expenses - (408,576) (408,576)
16. Pension Expense Adjustment - (37,664,418) (37,664,418)
17. OPEB Expense Adjustment - (814,905) (814,905)
18. Miscellaneous Expense Adjustments (79,258) (79,258)
19. Service Co. Depreciation at JCP&L rates 80,325 80,325
20. Total O&M Expense Adjustments 14,338,769 (59,245,119) (44,906,350)

RJ H-4 RB

RJ H-9 RB
(4)

(4)

RJH-1ORB
RJH-11RB
RJH-12RB
(5)

(5)

RJH-1 3RB
(6)

Docket No. ER12111052
Test Year 2011

JERSEY CENTRAL POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY
RATE CASE EXPENSES

SUPPLEMENTAL DIRECT TESTIMONY

Sch. RJH-9RB

Updated JCP&L Adjustments RC
(1)

1. Estimated Rate Case Expenses
a. Legal
b. Consultant Fees and Expenses
c. Court Reporter Fees, Pubi. Notices, Postage
d. Total

2. Less: Stockholder Sharing @ 50%

3. Ratepayer Expense Portion

4. Amortization Period (Yrs)

5. Annual Amortization Expense

$ 2,848,256
314,289
45,556

3,208,101

3,208,101

4

$ 802,025

- 3,208,101

(1,604,051) (1,604,051) (2)

[…]

4. Allocated General Plant Depreciation Expense

5. Allocated Intangible Plant Depreciation Expense

6. Excess Depreciation Reserve Amortization

7. BGS Metering Depreciation (Normalization Adj. 11)

8. Depreciation Expense Reduction Associated With
6/30/13 Plant in Service Adjustment

8. Total Pro Forma Depreciation Expense

Updated JCP&L Adjustments RC
(1)

$ 69,121,125 $ 8,194,772 $ 77,315,897 (3)

_____________ _____________ 1,470,064 (3)

78,785961

5829950 (3)

3,625,292 (3)

(13,896,716) (3)

12,743 (4)

- (9,796) (9,796) (2)

$ 83,826,938 $ (9,479,504) $ 74,347,434

(1) Schedule CP-2 Supplemental No. 2
(2) Depreciation expense associated with the removal of 12/31/11 distribution plant in service for major storms in 2011:

See Schedule RJH-3RB, line 1: $ (451,418) x 2.170000% = $ (9,796)

(3) Testimony of Michael Majoros
(4) Exhibit JC-3, Schedule SDM-2, page 12 of 24

1,314,250 155,814

70435,375 8,350,586

9,753,528 (3,923,578)

3,625,292

- (13,896,716)

12,743

Docket No. ER12111052 Sch. RJH-15RB
Test Year 2011 JERSEY CENTRAL POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY

AMORTIZATION EXPENSES

SUPPLEMENTAL DIRECT TESTIMONY

Updated JCP&L Adjustments RC

1. Unadjusted Test Year Amortization Exp. $ 3,912,364 $ 3,912364 (1)

2. Storm Damage Cost Amortization 31,479,403 (15,213,758) 16,265,645 RJH-5RB

3. Net Cost Of Removal Amortization 4,762,102 (2,346,633) 2,415,469 (2)

4. Excess Cost of Removal Amortization (3,758,513) (3,758,513) (3)

5. Gain on Sale of Property Amortization (420,786) (420,786) (4)

6. Eliminate DOE SNFD Fees Amortization (1,569,000) (1,569000) (5)

7. TMI-2 PDMS Amortization 608,947 608,947 (6)

8. Production-Related RA Amortization
Acceleration 1,520,642 (1,520,642) (7)

9. Reclassify SNFD & PDMS RAAmort. 1,819,000 1,819,000 (8)

10. RAAmortization Recoverable via Riders 113,417 113,417 (9)

10. Total Amortization Expenses $ 38,467,576 $ (19,081,033) $ 19,386,543

(1) See response to RCR-A-82. This balance consists of the test year deferred OPEB amortization and the Werner CT amortization
which amortization expenses have expired in December 2012 (RCR-A-63) and April 2013 (RCR-A-47), respectively To be consistent
with BPU post-test year ratemaking policy, Rate Counsel has not removed these amortization expenses from the test year.

(2) See Exhibit JC-3, Schedule SDM-2, p. 16 and RCR-A-35 Attachment: JCP&Ls proposed net COR amortization is based on the 2-yr
average net COR expenses for 2010 - 2011 and Rate Counsel’s recommended net COR amortization is based on the traditionally
allowed 5-yr. average net COR expenses for 2007 - 2011.

(3) Normalization Adjustment No. 17
(4) Normalization Adjustment No. 18
(5) Normalization Adjustment No. 19
(6) Normalization Adjustment No. 20
(7) See Exhibit JC-3, Schedule SDM-2, p. 22: JCP&L proposes to accelerate the test year amortization period to 3 years, whereas

Rate Counsel rejects this proposal
(8) Normalization Adjustment No. 2
(9) Exhibit JC-3 Supplemental No. 2, Schedule SDM-2 Supplemental No. 2, page 1 of 27

Docket No. ER1 1112052
Test Year 2011

JERSEY CENTRAL POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY
PRO FORMA INCOME TAX

SUPPLEMENTAL DIRECT TESTIMONY

Sch. RJH-16R

(1) Response to RCR-A-138

(2) Rate Base
Weighted Cost of Debt
Pro Forma Interest

$ 2024166188

2.69%

$ 54,426,590

$ 1,324,452,526 Sch RJH-3RB
3.13% Sch. RJH-2RB

$ 41,455,364

Updated JCP&L Adjustments RC

1. Net Revenues Before FIT $ 245,813,688 $ 89,218,118 $335,031,806

2. Pro Forma Interest (54,426,590) 12,971,226 (41,455,364)

3. Taxable Income 191,387,098 02,189,344 293,576,441

4. FIT and SIT@40.85% 78,181,629 41,744,347 119,925,976

5. ITC Amortization (102,860) (102,860) (3)

6. Net Pro Forma Income Taxes $ 78,078,769 $ 119,823,116

1

RJH-7RB, L8

(2)

$__41,744,347

(3) Response to RCR-A-138